

No. 18-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICHOLAS BERNARD ACKLIN,
Petitioner;

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals**

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
DAHLIA MIGNOUNA
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1107
Donald.Verrilli@mt.com

PATRICK MULVANEY
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL ADMIRAND
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS
83 Poplar St. NW
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 688-1202
pmulvaney@schr.org

CAPITAL CASE**QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Pretrial Stage | 3 |
| B. Trial Proceedings..... | 6 |
| C. Post-Conviction Proceedings..... | 8 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 9 |
| I. Acklin’s Trial Attorney Had an Actual Conflict of Interest That Affected His Performance. | 13 |
| A. The Attorney Had Divided Loyalties. | 13 |
| B. The Attorney’s Divided Loyalties Adversely Affected the Representation. | 14 |
| II. The Decision of the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals Conflicts with the Way in Which This Court and Other State and Federal Courts Analyze Conflicts of Interest..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: December 15, 2017 – Decision of the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals affirming the denial of post-conviction relief..... 1a

APPENDIX B: April 8, 2015 – Order of the Madison County Circuit Court denying post-conviction relief..... 66a

APPENDIX C: April 20, 2018 – Order of the Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals denying application for rehearing..... 113a

APPENDIX D: June 15, 2018 – Order of the Alabama Supreme Court denying writ of certiorari 115a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Acklin v. Alabama</i> , 790 So. 2d 1012 (Ala. 2001) (Mem.) | 8 |
| <i>Acklin v. Alabama</i> , 790 So. 2d 975 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000)..... | 8 |
| <i>Acklin v. Alabama</i> , 533 U.S. 936 (2001) (Mem.)..... | 8 |
| <i>Acklin v. Alabama</i> , No. 18A190 (Aug. 21, 2018)..... | 1 |
| <i>Acklin v. Alabama</i> , No. CR-14-1011, 2017 WL 6398544 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 2017) | 1, passim |
| <i>Barclay v. Wainwright</i> , 444 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1984)..... | 24 |
| <i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980) | 15 |
| <i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942) | 14 |
| <i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978) | 15, 17, 20 |
| <i>Louisiana v. Cisco</i> , 861 So. 2d 118 (La. 2003) | 21, 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Mannhalt v. Reed</i> , 847 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1988) | 23 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Michel</i> , 409 N.E.2d 1293 (Mass. 1980) | 24 |
| <i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986) | 16 |
| <i>Rubin v. Gee</i> , 292 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2002) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Flood</i> , 713 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2013) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 517 F.2d 272 (5th Cir. 1975) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Levine</i> , 794 F.2d 1203 (7th Cir. 1986) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Levy</i> , 577 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1978)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Petz</i> , 764 F.2d 1390 (11th Cir. 1985) | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Tatum</i> , 943 F.2d 370 (4th Cir. 1991) | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 944 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir. 1991) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 902 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2018) | 15 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) | 10, 13 |
| <i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981) | 9, passim |
| <i>Zuck v. Alabama</i> , 588 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1979) | 21 |
| STATUTES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) | 1 |
| Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(a)(10)..... | 3 |
| RULES | |
| Ala. Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 1.8(f) | 14 |
| Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct r. 1.8(f)..... | 14 |
| CONSTITUTION | |
| United States Constitution Sixth Amendment | 2, 9, 12, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| United States Constitution Fourteenth Amendment | 2, 9 |
